
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE ARTS, CULTURE, LEISURE & RECREATION 

SPC 
 

TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 
 

ON MONDAY 27 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 9.30 AM 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

MONDAY 27 NOVEMBER 2023
  PAGE 
 
1   Draft Minutes of Meeting held on 25th September 2023   

 
4 - 6 

2   Presentation - Little Amal Visit to Dublin in May 2024 - Erika Clark, Belfast City 
Council 
 
Presentation to follow. 
 

 

3   Presentation - Dublin Winter Lights 2023, Simon Clarke, Administrative Officer 
 
Presentation to follow. 
 

 

4   Motion submitted by Cllr. Deirdre Heney: 
 

“That Dogs in parks and open spaces shall be kept on a leash, other than 
in areas designated as off-leash areas, or at times specified by the City 
Council. Dogs must be kept under effectual control at all times. Dogs 
(other than guide dogs or assistance dogs) shall not be permitted in public 
playgrounds. A person shall not cause or allow any Restricted Breed, as 
defined in the Control of Dogs Regulations 1998 (as amended) belonging 
to him/her, or in his/her charge to enter or remain in the park unless such 
dog is kept securely muzzled and led on a sufficiently strong leash not 

 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm 
if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2014, the Data Protection Act 1988 and 2018, 
General Data Protection Regulations (EU) 2016/679 and the Defamation Act 2009. Data collected during this webcast will be retained 
in accordance with the legislation. 
 
Therefore, by entering the Council Chamber/Meeting Room and using the seats around the meeting tables, public gallery etc., you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Executives Department on Extn. 2101 or DD (01) 222 2100. 

 



 

exceeding two metres in length by a competent person over 16 years of 
age.” 
 
Reply:  
It is acknowledged that our Parks Bye Laws need to be reviewed and 
updated. The requirement “That Dogs in parks and open spaces shall be 
kept on a leash, other than in areas designated as off-leash areas” would 
be a beneficial change which would give local communities and 
neighbourhoods  greater say over what parks and what areas of parks 
would be best suited for dogs off lead. We are trialling this in St Annes 
park and the North Bull Island at present. 
The process for making and changing Bye Laws is a statutory process 
contained in Part 19 of the Local Government Act 2001 and the Local 
Government Act 2001 (Bye-laws) Regulations 2006. It involves a public 
consultation which would undoubtably generate a great deal of comment, 
feedback and stakeholder engagement. At present the Parks Service is 
not in a position to commence such a resource heavy process but this 
review could commence in 3 2024.   

 
Leslie Moore 
Head of Parks, Biodiversity and Landscape Services 
Culture, Recreation and Economic Services Department. 

 
5   Update on Motion: 

 
“Due to the negative effects of the use of fireworks on people, animals and 
our environment, that Dublin City Council agrees a policy of non-use of 
fireworks (or supporting the holding of fireworks displays) in our 
communities/in our city and instead use and promote the use of alternative 
types of entertainment, e.g. outdoor film screenings, parades, (Bram 
Stoker Halloween Spooktacular, Bram Stoker Park,) at Halloween and 
festive occasions”. 

 

 

6   St. Patrick's Day Festival - for discussion   
 

 

7   Verbal Update on the European Green Deal for Circular Festivals & the Circular 
Cities Declaration - Mary Mac Sweeney, A/Executive Manager   
 

 

8   Update on Urban 95 Pilot Project for Dublin designing and delivering better cities 
for young children - Mary Mac Sweeney, A/Executive Manager   
 

7 

9   Update Report on new Andy Warhol Three Times Out Exhibition - Barbara 
Dawson, Director, Hugh Lane Gallery   
 

8 - 12 

10   Update Report on Chatham Row - Ray Yeates, City Arts Officer   
 

13 

11   Update on the City Library, Mairead Owens, Dublin City Librarian    
 

14 

12   Management Update   
 

15 - 21 

13   Proposed meeting dates for 2024   
 

22 

14   Approved Minutes of the Commemorations and Naming Committee dated 27th 
July 2023   
 

23 - 26 

15   Approved Minutes of the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting dated 4th 
September 2023   

27 - 31 



 

 
16   Approved Minutes of the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting dated 6th 

November 2023   
 

32 - 35 

17   Miontuairiscí Fochoiste Gaeilge den CBS -  13 Deireadh Fómhair 2023   
 

36 - 40 

18   A.O.B.   
 

 

 



 

 
Report to Arts, Culture, Leisure 
and Recreation SPC 
27th November 2023 
Item No. 1 

 

MINUTES OF THE ARTS, CULTURE, LEISURE  AND RECREATION SPC MEETING 
 

HELD ON MONDAY 25TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

Members: 
Cllr. Cat O’Driscoll (Chair) 
Cllr. Fiona Connelly 
Cllr. Declan Flanagan 
Cllr. Deirdre Heney 
Cllr. Vincent Jackson 
Cllr Darragh Moriarty 
Cllr. Seamus McGrattan 
Cllr Patricia Roe 
Cllr Anne Feeney 
Cllr. Vincent Jackson 
Cllr. Damian O’Farrell 
 
Adekunle Gomez, African Cultural Project 
Sunil Sharpe, Give us the Night 
Willie White Dublin Chamber of Commerce 
Ciaran Taylor, White Cane Audio Theatre 
Mary O’Connor, Federation of Irish Sport 
 
Apologies: 
Ross Keane, Irish Film Institute 
Julian de Spáinn, Conradh na Gaeilge 
Mairead Owens, City Librarian 

Officials present: 
Anthony Flynn, A/Assistant Chief Executive 
Mary MacSweeney, A/Executive Manager 
Les Moore, City Parks Superintendent 
Donncha Ó Dúlaing, Senior Executive 
Officer 
Ciara O hAodha, Senior Executive Officer 
Brendan Teeling, Deputy City Librarian 
Ruairí O Cuív, Public Art Manager 
Ray Yeates, City Arts Officer 
Simon Clarke, Administrative Officer 
Alice Boardman, A/Administrative Officer 
Iseult Dunne, CEO, DCC Culture Company 
 
Others in Attendance: 
Catherine Heaney, Lorne Consultancy 
 
Minutes by Suzanne McClurg 
 

 
 

1. Draft Minutes of Meeting held on 24th July 2023 
 

Action: Agreed 
 

2. Presentation on the future plans for Kilmainham Mills – Donncha Ó Dúlaing, 

Senior Executive Officer and Catherine Heaney, Lorne Consultancy 

 

Action: Welcomed and Noted. Donncha to circulate dates for SPC member to visit 

site. 

 

3. Presentation on Historians-in-Residence Programme – Brendan Teeling, 

Deputy City Librarian  

Action: Welcomed and Noted. Brendan to circulate links to members for online 

lectures. 

Page 4



 

4. Motion submitted in the name of Cllr Hazel de Nortúin and Cllr Cat O’Driscoll:- 

“This SPC will agree to request that the relevant section in Dublin City Council 

engage with Diageo in exploring the re-opening of the Guinness Theatre in Dublin 8. 

The theatre has a capacity of 452 seats, similar to the recent survey for a 500 seater 

venue in the city. 

The Council will establish what Diageo has planned for the building and to further 

emphasise the provision of community gain by corporations in Dublin City - as set out 

in the Dublin City Development plan - and encourage a transparent dialogue with the 

Arts department. 

The Council should also seek information on the structural composition of the 

building – to further establish if work needs to be carried out to safeguard the building 

from any damage due to its vacancy.” 

Action: Agreed. 

 

5. Update Report on the City Library, Parnell Square – Mairead Owens, City 

Librarian  

Action: Noted. 

 

6. Report on increasing the Arts Grant Funding – Ray Yeates, City Arts Officer 

 

Action: Noted. 

 

7. Update Report on DCC Cultural Company – Iseult Dunne, CEO, Dublin City 

Culture Company 

 

Action: Noted. 

 

8. Update Report on the Dublin Municipal Theatre, Derek Kelly, CEO Temple Bar 

Cultural Trust 

 

Action: Noted. Derek Kelly to submit a follow up report at the next meeting. 

 

9. Management Update  

 

Action: Hugh Lane Gallery to submit a written response regarding the €15 entrance 

fee for a new exhibition. Free viewings are available on a Wednesday morning. 

Donncha O’ Dúlaing to bring draft of the new Sports Plan to the next meeting. 

 

10. Chairperson Updates – UCLG / European Green Deal for Circular Festivals / 

Cultural Strategy / LECP 

 

Action: Report noted.   Chairperson to circulate further information to Members. 

 

11. Approved Minutes of the Commemorations and Naming Committee Meeting 

dated 25th May 2023 

 

Page 5



Action: Agreed. 

 

12. Approved Minutes of the Dublin City Sports and Wellbeing Partnership 
(DCSWP) Advisory Board meeting dated 30th May 2023 
 
Action: Agreed. 
 

13. Approved Minutes of the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting dated 3rd 

July, 2023  

 

Action: Agreed. 

 

 

14. Breviate of draft  Minutes of the Commemorations and Naming Committee 

Meeting dated 27th July 2023 

 

Action: Agreed. 

 

15. Breviate of draft Minutes of the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting 

dated 4th September 2023  

Action: Agreed. 

 

16. A.O.B   
 
Action: Members requested an update on the Chatham Row School of Music. 
 

 

Date of next meeting 27th November 2023. 

 

 

     

Cllr Cat O’Driscoll 
Chairperson 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

 
Report to Arts, Culture, Leisure 
and Recreation SPC 
27th November 2023 
Item No. 8 

 

Urban95 Project 

A Steering Group has been established to progress work on the Urban95 Project, following 

involvement in a 7 week on line programme and a city to city engagement working with London 

School of Economics.   Urban95 is a project that aims to improve the experience for toddlers 

and their care givers, it’s called Urban 95 as 95cm is the average height of a Toddler.  The 

Steering Group wil
[...]
th November 2023 
 

Page 13



 

 
Report to Arts, Culture, Leisure 
and Recreation SPC 
27th November 2023 
Item No. 11 

 
 
Update on the City Library, Parnell Square 
 
Stage 2b is ongoing and will run until March 2024.   
 
There has been extensive engagement with project stakeholders to date and engagement 
on design development will continue through Stage 2b.  
 
The project is on target and  it is hoped to have a main works Contractor on site by Q4 2024. 
The construction of Phase 1 is expected to be completed in 2027.  
 
 
Mairead Owens 
City Librarian 
27th November 2023 
 

 

Page 14



 

 
Report to Arts, Culture, Leisure 
and Recreation SPC 
27th November 2023 
Item No. 12 

 

MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

 

1. Strategy and Policy 
 

LIBRARIES 

Dublin City supporting libraries nationally - Update 

Dublin City Libraries have managed the National Library Management system on behalf of 

all library authorities in the country since 2020.  In addition to maintaining and supporting the 

system, DCL also manages the national helpdesk 

The number of queries received by the helpdesk has grown considerably over the last four 

years.  In the first 3 quarters of 2023, 3,888 queries were handled (avg. 18 per day).  

Year No. of Tickets 

2020 640 

2021 649 

2022 2580 

2023 (Q1-Q3) 3888 

 

EVENTS  

Dublin City Council Events Community Fund. 

The current total stands at €25,324. In accordance with the report “Event Safety and Minimal 

Charging for Public Events” submitted to the SPC Committee in February 2023, the total will 

be distributed equally amongst the five area offices for the purpose of funding events in the 

community. 

 

SPORT AND RECREATION  

The DCC Sports Plan underway. Public consultation to be completed during 

August/September 2023 including input from young people. Plan to be adopted by year end. 

 

 

Page 15



ARTS OFFICE  

The Arts Office are engaged with Turley to produce a Toolkit and Guidance Document for 
Developers in 
[...]
n: Report to be circulated to Members. 
 

9. Commemoration of Kay Mills (standing item) 
 
Action: Retain on Agenda. 
 

10. A.O.B. 
 

 Request from the Romanian Ambassador to name a square after the actor 
________ - this is not within the remit of this committee. 
 

 Members conveyed best wishes to Paula Ebbs on her retirement and thanked 
her for her great contribution to the work of the Committee and the Council’s 
commemorations programme. 

 

Date of next meeting: Thursday 28th September @2.30pm  

 

__________________ 

Cllr Vincent Jackson 

Chairperson. 

 

Page 26



1 
 

 

 
Report to Arts, Culture, Leisure 
and Recreation SPC 
27th November 2023 
Item No. 15 

 
 

 
Arts & Cultural Advisory Group 

 
 

Arts and Cultural Advisory Group 
Notes of Meeting held on Monday 4th September 2023, 9.30 a.m. 

City Hall 

 

Present: Cllr. Cat. O’Driscoll; Cllr. Patricia Roe; Mary MacSweeney; Ray Yeates; Logan 

Sisley; Ruth McGowan, Adekunle Gomez, Ciaran Taylor, Willie White. 

 

Apologies: Ruairí Ó Cuív, Sunil Sharpe; Ross Keane. 

 

In Attendance:  Paula Farrell 

Chair: Cllr. Cat O’Driscoll 

 

Minutes of previous meeting held on 3rd July 2023 were approved. 

 

Matters Arising:  Cllr O’Driscoll confirmed that she brought the matter of identifying the 
existence of brown field 500 seat venue spaces within the canal boundaries, which is 
currently unknown, to the attention of the Chair of the Planning SPC.   
 
Cllr. O’Driscoll linked in with the Local Community Development Committee (LCDC), Carolyn 
Moore, regarding the programming of Africa Day.  It was agreed that the LCAD is a good 
place for the event to ‘sit’.  Carolyn Moore committed to organising a meeting with 
stakeholders in September or October 2023 to which ACAG members would be welcome. 
 
Hugh Lane Report: Logan Sisley presented the Hugh Lane report.  He reported that Future 

exhibitions include Andy Warhol’s Three Times Out which will exhibit at the Gallery from 

5th October – 28t
[...]
G is not the correct forum for it.  
 
 
The next ACAG meeting will take place on 6th November in the Richard O’Carroll Room, City 
Hall. 
 
 

Page 31



1 
 

 

 
Report to Arts, Culture, Leisure 
and Recreation SPC 
27th November 2023 
Item No. 16 

 
 

 
Arts & Cultural Advisory Group 

 
 

Arts and Cultural Advisory Group 
Notes of Meeting held on Monday 6th November 2023, 9.30 a.m. 

City Hall / Hybrid meeting 

 

Present: Cllr. Cat. O’Driscoll; Cllr. Patricia Roe; Cllr. Hazel de Nortúin; Mary MacSweeney; 

Sinead Connolly; Ruairí Ó Cuív; Ruth McGowan, Adekunle Gomez, Ross Keane; Sunil 

Sharpe. 

 

Apologies: Cllr. Claire Byrne; Ray Yeates; Willie White. 

 

In Attendance:  Paula Farrell 

Chair: Cllr. Cat O’Driscoll 

 

Minutes of previous meeting held on 4th September 2023 were approved. 

 

Matters Arising: Referring to the minutes of the ACAG meeting held on 3rd July, at which 
Ross Keane expressed concerns about the degeneration of Temple Bar, anti-social 
behaviour in the city and his request for members of Temple Bar Cultural Trust to attend 
ACAG to report on the matter, Councillor O’Driscoll confirmed that she wrote to the Chairs of 
both the inner city and city wide Joint Policing Committees on the matter.  The issue will be 
put on the agendas of the Committees with a view to the formation of a Task Force in due 
course.  Temple Bar Cultural Trust have not yet confirmed their attendance at ACAG. 
 
Following a request from Cllr. Roe for an update on the progress of the Rupert Guinness 
Theatre, Cllr. O’Driscoll confirmed that there has been no further update since the City Arts 
Officer met with Diageo a number of weeks ago. 
 
Cllr. O’Driscoll confirmed that a date for Africa Day has not yet been settled on.   
 
Hugh Lane Gallery Report:  

Michael Dempsey presented the Hugh Lane report.   Andy Warhol’s Three Times Out 
opened on the 6th October and continues until January 2024.  The Gallery is facilitating a 
huge demand for tour request
[...]
   

Ruth McGowan enquired about the proposal submitted by The Giant Company Project and 
the presentation of part of the proposed installation in Dame Street. RÓC confirmed that the 
project was referred to ACAG from the Panning Department which requested the advice of 
the Group. He confirmed that the Group had advised against the proposal for the 
Ambassador due to scale and impact on the historic city core.  SS asked if the founder of 
The Giant Company, Paddy Dunning, could be invited to speak at an upcoming SPC, 
expressing the view that people in the private sector need to be brought to the table in 
relation to the arts in Dublin. Mary Mac Sweeney agreed that a process should be in place 
within the Council that could engage with private individuals and suggested that this might tie 
in with the guidelines on new developments.   
 
Cllr. O’Driscoll noted that the upcoming Workshop on the European Green Deal for Circular 
Festivals, which addresses how to take a circular approach to festivals, is taking place in the 
Morrison Hotel on 7th November and is open for ACAG members to attend.   

The dates of the 2024 Arts Culture Advisory Group meetings have not yet been confirmed. 

 

 

 

Page 35



 

 
Report to Arts, Culture, Leisure 
and Recreation SPC 
27th November 2023 
Item No. 17 

 
 
Miontuairiscí Fochoiste Gaeilge den CBS –  13 Deireadh Fómhair 2023 ag 3.00 p.m.ar 
Zoom 
 
I Láthair: Comhairleoir Micheál Mac Donncha (Cathaoirleach), Comhairleoir Naoise Ó Muirí, 
Micheál Ó Nualláin (BÁCleG), Julian de Spáinn (CnaG), Orla Mc Morrow, Ray Yeates, 
Donncha Ó Cathasaigh, Daithí de Buitléir 
 
Miontuairiscí aistrithe ó thaifeadadh Zoom ar an gcruinnithe ag Orla McMorrow 
Clár 
 
1. Miontuairiscí (cruinniú deiridh) 
2. Nithe a bhaineann leis na Miontuairiscí  
3. BÁC le Gaeilge / Lá Mór na Gaeilge, (Mícheál Ó Nualláin)  
4. Gaeilge 365 - (Ray Yeates, Daithí de Buitléir) 
5. Leathnú ballraíocht an choiste 
6. Plean forbartha nua agus ainmniú forbairtí nua t
[...]
that a night of that kind could be organized at the launch of the 

training course or at its end. 

 

5. Expanding the membership of the sub-committee – 

The Chairperson raised a question about additional members. 

Action - OmcM to send reminder to Brendan Teeling in the Libraries to nominate someone for this 

committee. 

DOC - retiring February 2024 but happy to stay on the subcommittee afterwards. The committee 

agreed to that. 

 

6. New development plan and designation of new developments through Irish 

JdeS raised a question about the new Development Plan and the system that is being set up so that 

only Irish names can be placed on the construction of new housing. OMcM said that she would 

disseminate information at the next meeting to explain the system as it currently stands and the 

scenarios associated with it. JdeS stated that it would be happy to help if possible and recommended 

the system used by GaillimhleGaeilge to overcome these difficulties. (Establishing a Place Names 

Committee). 

 

7. Regular meetings of the Irish Subcommittee – 

The Chairman asked that  meeting be organised every second month from now until April. That is to 

organise a meeting of the Sub-Committee for December, February and April. 

Definite dates yet to be arranged. 

Page 40


	Agenda
	1 Draft Minutes of Meeting held on 25th September 2023
	8 Update on Urban 95 Pilot Project for Dublin designing and delivering better cities for young children - Mary Mac Sweeney, A/Executive Manager
	9 Update Report on new Andy Warhol Three Times Out Exhibition - Barbara Dawson, Director, Hugh Lane Gallery
	10 Update Report on Chatham Row - Ray Yeates, City Arts Officer
	11 Update on the City Library, Mairead Owens, Dublin City Librarian
	12 Management Update
	13 Proposed meeting dates for 2024
	14 Approved Minutes of the Commemorations and Naming Committee dated 27th July 2023
	15 Approved Minutes of the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting dated 4th September 2023
	16 Approved Minutes of the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting dated 6th November 2023
	17 Miontuairiscí Fochoiste Gaeilge den CBS -  13 Deireadh Fómhair 2023
	17. Minutes (English translation)  of the Irish Subcommittee of the CBS




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ARTS, CULTURE, LEISURE & RECREATION SPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 27 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

 
 
1   Draft Minutes of Meeting held on 25th September 2023 

 
Action: Agreed 

 

 

2   Presentation - Little Amal Visit to Dublin in May 2024 - Erika Clark, Belfast 
City Council 
 

Action: Welcomed, suggestions can be forwarded to Ray Yeates. 
 

 

3   Presentation - Dublin Winter Lights 2023, Simon Clarke, Administrative 
Officer 
 

Action: Welcomed and noted.  Dublin City Council Events Community 

Fund - The current total stands at €25,324. In accordance with the report 

“Event Safety and Minimal Charging for Public Events” submitted to the 

SPC Committee in February 2023, the total will be distributed equally 

amongst the five area offices for the purpose of funding events in the 

community. 

 

 

4   Motion submitted by Cllr. Deirdre Heney: 
 

Action: Retain on agenda for next meeting. 
 

 

5   Update on Motion: 
 

Action: A review will need to be carried out where a dedicated resource 
will need to be identified to lead the development of a policy in this area 
and to identify the various stakeholders including the area offices and 
Dublin Fire Brigade, the Gardaí etc who will need to input to this process.  
This work is likely to require research, drafting of a policy, engagement 
and consultation with internal and external stakeholders and will need to 
be reviewed in light of the work load of the CRES Department. 

 

 

6   St. Patrick's Day Festival - for discussion 
 
 

Action: Noted. Agreed to invite the St Patricks Day Festival for 
discussion. 

 

 



2 
 

7   Verbal Update on the European Green Deal for Circular Festivals & the 
Circular Cities Declaration - Mary Mac Sweeney, A/Executive Manager 
 

Action: Welcomed and noted. This item should be included on the 
agenda of a CPG meeting in 2024. 

 

 

8   Update on Urban 95 Pilot Project for Dublin designing and delivering better 
cities for young children - Mary Mac Sweeney, A/Executive Manager 
 

Action: Welcomed and noted. 
 

 

9   Update Report on new Andy Warhol Three Times Out Exhibition - Barbara 
Dawson, Director, Hugh Lane Gallery 
 

Action: Welcomed and noted. Cllrs are welcome to the exhibition and can 
contact Barbara Dawson or the office to arrange a suitable time. 

 

 

10   Update Report on Chatham Row - Ray Yeates, City Arts Officer 
 

Action: Welcomed and noted. SPC members will be informed of any 
further updates. 

 

 

11   Update on the City Library, Mairead Owens, Dublin City Librarian  
 
Action: Agreed. 
 

 

12   Management Update 
 
Action: Agreed. 
 

 

13   Proposed meeting dates for 2024 
 
Action: Agreed. 
 

 

14   Approved Minutes of the Commemorations and Naming Committee dated 
27th July 2023 
 
Action: Agreed. 
 

 

15   Approved Minutes of the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting dated 
4th September 2023 
 
Action: Agreed. 
 

 

16   Approved Minutes of the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting dated 
6th November 2023 
 
Action: Agreed. 
 

 

17   Miontuairiscí Fochoiste Gaeilge den CBS -  13 Deireadh Fómhair 2023 
 
Action: Agreed. 
 

 

18   A.O.B. 
 

 Members extended their gratitude to Ruairi O Cuív for all his hard work 
over several years and congratulated him on his retirement. 

 



3 
 

 
 
Councillor Cat O' Driscoll 
Chairperson 
Monday 27 November 2023 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Cat O'Driscoll (Chairperson)   
Dearbháil Butler Anne Feeney Adekunle Gomez 
Ross Keane Micheál MacDonncha Séamas McGrattan 
Darragh Moriarty Patricia Roe Sunil Sharpe 
Julian de Spáinn Ciaran Taylor Willie White 
 
Officers   
Alice Boardman Elaine Butler Simon Clarke 
Ruairí Ó Cuív Barbara Dawson Denise Kirwan 
Mary MacSweeney Suzanne McClurg Les Moore 
Mairead Owens Brendan Teeling Ray Yeates 
Donncha Ó’Dúlaing   
 
Apologies:    
Vincent Jackson Mary O’Connor  
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


